

OPEN MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT:

Clean Transportation Fuel Standard (CTFS) Advisory Committee

New Mexico Environment Department (NMED)
Climate Change Bureau (CCB)

Announcement Date: July 15, 2024

Meeting Purpose: CTFS Advisory Committee Meeting

Meeting Date: July 26, 2024

Meeting Time: 9:00 AM

Meeting Invitation:

CCB invites the general public to attend this open meeting. The public may join virtually, and the information provided below explains how to attend and participate.

Physical location:

None; this meeting is entirely virtual.

Virtual information:

When available, the virtual meeting link will be posted at: https://www.env.nm.gov/events-calendar/.

How the public may participate:

Any member of the public may attend this open meeting virtually and listen to the deliberations and proceedings of the Advisory Committee. At the discretion of the Advisory Committee, the public may be permitted to provide public comments on issues discussed at the meetings. During this meeting, the Advisory Committee will allow oral public comments for up to 45 minutes in total. Individual members of the public will have a few minutes each, based on the number of commenters expected.

If any person requires assistance, an interpreter, or an auxiliary aid or service to participate in the meeting, please contact Bonney Hughes, Planning and Operations Section Manager of NMED's Climate Change Bureau as soon as possible or at least one week prior to the meeting (TDD or TTY users please access the number via the New Mexico Relay Network, 1-800-659-1779 (voice); TTY users: 1-800-659-8331). Public documents, including the agenda and minutes, can be provided in various accessible formats. Please also contact Bonney Hughes if a summary or other type of accessible



format is needed.

Bonney Hughes

Planning and Operations Section Manager, Climate Change Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 1190 St. Francis Drive, P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502 505-479-2207 bonney.hughes@env.nm.gov

The general public may provide public comments on the CTFS rule promulgation in multiple ways:

- The public may provide written comments to NMED on the CTFS Advisory Committee's technical report. The report will be available in late July or early August and comments will be collected through a comment portal. Stay tuned for that portal to open.
- Once the proposed rule has been petitioned to the Environmental Improvement Board (EIB), and the EIB has agreed to consider the rules, then the public can provide comments to the EIB through a comment portal. Stay tuned for that portal to open.
- The public may directly address the EIB if it holds a future hearing on the proposed rule.
- Members of the public can request a meeting with the NMED rulemaking team, by submitting a <u>meeting request form</u>.

Meeting Dates, Past and Future*:

- Past:
 - o June 21, 2024.
 - o June 28, 2024.
 - o July 12, 2024.
- Future:
 - None planned at this time.

Agendas and more information about past, current, or future CTFS Advisory Committee meetings or CTFS:

To find agendas and more information, visit:

- https://www.env.nm.gov/climate-change-bureau/clean-fuel-standard/ or
- https://www.env.nm.gov/opf/clean-transportation-fuel-standards-ctfs-advisory-committee/.

^{*}Note these are subject to change until finalized by CCB.



Reporting Non-Employee Complaints Alleging Discrimination Under 40 C.F.R Parts 5 and 7:

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non- discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kate Cardenas

Non-Discrimination Coordinator New Mexico Environment Department 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855 nd.coordinator@env.nm.gov

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator identified above.